SWACO Project #D-100
SWACO Purchase Order #002402

FIRST MODIFICATION OF THE GRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE SOLID WASTE
AUTHORITY OF CENTRAL OHIO AND THE CITY OF COLUMBUS

On this 3™ day of December, 2013, the Solid Waste Authority of Central Ohio (“SWACO”) and the City
of Columbus (“Grantee™) (collectively referred to as “Parties™), do hereby enter into this “First Modification” of
the “Grant Agreement Between the Solid Waste Authority of Central Ohio and City of Columbus” (the
“Grant”).

WHEREAS, the Grant previously entered into by the Parties with a commencement date of
June 26, 2012, provides that in return for performing and completing the Activities set forth in section 1.2.1 of
the Grant, SWACO shall pay Grantee an amount not to exceed Two Hundred Thirty-Seven Thousand Two
Hundred Forty-Nine Dollars ($237,249.00); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to SWACO Board of Trustees’ Resolution Number 092-13, the Parties desire to
increase Grantee’s Grant Funds by an amount not to exceed Two Hundred Forty Thousand Seven Hundred
Twenty-Seven Dollars ($240,727.00) for a total Grant amount not to exceed Four Hundred Seventy-Seven
Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy-Six Dollars ($477,976.00) for the Grant and this First Modification, and
extend the termination date from December 31, 2013, until December 31, 2015.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants and representations contained
herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the
Parties agree as follows:

1. Nothing contained in this First Modification shall be deemed to supersede, modify, alter, amend, change
or replace any of the terms, conditions or provisions contained in the Grant unless specifically set forth herein.

2. The Parties agree to increase the Grant Funds in an amount not to exceed Two Hundred Forty Thousand
Seven Hundred Twenty-Seven Dollars ($240,727.00) for a total Grant amount not to exceed Four Hundred
Seventy-Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy-Six Dollars ($477,976.00) for the Grant and this First
Modification.

3. The Parties agree the termination date of the Grant shall be extended to December 31, 2015.
4. This First Modification shall become effective on the date first set forth above.
Signature Page Follows

1st Modification of the SWACO Grant Agreement
City of Columbus
12/03/2013



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have
below.

SWACO:
Solid Waste Authority of Central Ohio

By:

Ty Marsh, Executive Director

GRANTEE:
City of Columbus

By:

Authorized Signature
Printed Name:
Title:

Approved as to Form:

Michael C. Mentel, Chief Legal Officer
Solid Waste Authority of Central Ohio

Approved as to Form:

Richard C. Pfeiffer, Jr.
Columbus City Attorney

1st Modification of the SWACO Grant Agreement
City of Columbus
12/03/2013

SWACO Project #D-100
SWACO Purchase Order #002402

executed this First Modification on the dates set forth

Date:

Date:

Date:

Date:




